## THE TERRITORY OF NAURU NO. 15 OF 1967

## AN ORDINANCE

To amend the <u>Chinese and Native Labour Ordinance</u>
1922-1966 as amended by the <u>Workers (Contracts of Service) Ordinance</u> 1967 and to amend the Workers
(<u>Contracts of Service</u>) Ordinance 1967.

(Assented to: 29/5/1967)

Be it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Territory of Nauru, acting in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Nauru Act 1965, as follows:-

## Short title and citation.

- 1.-(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Workers
  (Contracts of Service) Ordinance (No. 2) 1967.
- (2.) The Chinese and Native Labour Ordinance

  1922-1966, as amended by the Workers (Contracts of Service)Ordinance 1967, is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) Section 1 of the Workers (Contracts of Service) Ordinance 1967 is amended by omitting sub-section (3.)
- (4.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the Workers (Contracts of Service) Ordinance 1922-1967.
- Commencement:
- 2. The amendments effected by sections 3, 4 and 5 of this Ordinance shall be deemed to have come into operation on the day on which the <u>Workers</u> (Contracts of Service) Ordinance 1967 came into operation.
- Period be- 3. Section 42 of the Principal Ordinance is tween expiration of amended by omitting the word "labourer's" and contract and deparaby inserting in its stead the word "worker's". ture home of worker.

Rules.

4. Section 50 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting the words "Ten pounds" and by inserting in their stead the words "Twenty dollars".

Amendment
of Workers
(Contracts
of Service)
Ordinance 1967.

- 5. The Schedule to the Workers (Contracts of Service) Ordinance 1967 is amended -
  - (a) by omitting the words "42 (a) Omit 'labourer', insert
    'worker'.
    - (b) Omit 'labourer', insert
      'worker'."
  - and by inserting in their stead the words "42 Omit 'labourer' insert 'worker'.";
    and
    - (b) by omitting the words "50 (a) Omit 'labourers', insert
      'workers'.
      - (b) Omit 'Twenty pounds', insert
        'Forty dollars'."
  - and by inserting in their stead the words "50 Omit 'labourers', insert 'workers'.".